project cost, O&M cost, tariff as critical assumptions. These constitute more than
20% of the project cost/revenue. Guidance 28 of Tool 27 states that as a general
point of departure, variations in the sensitivity analysis should at least cover a range
of +10% and –10%, unless this is not deemed appropriate in the context of the
specific project circumstances. Since project has already been implemented any
variation in project cost is hypothetical. Nevertheless, the project cost has also been
subjected to 10% variation.
As the project revenue is bound to increase, hence the IRR under following set of
conditions and vice versa-

 Increase in expected PLF/ CUF values

 Increase in expected O&M cost

 Decrease in expected Project Cost

 Decrease in expected Tariff rates

Addressing the same, following parameters have been chosen to conduct the
sensitivity tests-
1. PLF
2. O&M Cost
3. Project Cost
4. Tariff Rate

The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarized below for the project activity.

Sensitivity
Analysis

Equity IRR

Variation % -10% Normal +10%
Variation needed to
reach benchmark

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   36 of 103

PLF 10.15% 13.38% 14.99% 13.35%

O&M 13.73% 13.38% 13.02% -140.0%

Project Cost 15.20% 13.38% 9.39% -12.21%

Tariff Rate 10.15% 13.38% 14.99% 13.35%

An analysis has been done to identify the percentage variation at which the financial
indicator will equal/breach the benchmark and the probability of its occurrence. The
occurrence of these events is unlikely for the following reasons:

 PLF: The PLF value considered is based on the detailed project report and the
PLF will breach the benchmark value at an increase in PLF by 13.35% (PLF
arrives as 22.67%). It is evident from the actual generation data the PLF for the
years 2017-22 the average PLF achieved was 20.01%. The actual PLF values
fall well within the 10% sensitivity range. As being a solar project, it is highly